
1

Agenda
Contact Officer: Louise Griffin

Tel: 01235 422699

E-mail: democratic.services@southandvale.gov.uk

Date: 23 July 2019

Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

A MEETING OF THE

Planning Committee
WILL BE HELD ON WEDNESDAY 31 JULY 2019 AT 7.00 PM

THE RIDGEWAY, THE BEACON, PORTWAY, WANTAGE, OX12 9BY

Members of the Committee:
Bob Johnston (Chair)
Val Shaw (Vice-Chair)
Jerry Avery
Ron Batstone

Eric Batts
Diana Lugova
Robert Maddison

Janet Shelley
Max Thompson

Substitutes Councillors
Paul Barrow, Dr
Nathan Boyd
Andy Cooke
Eric De La Harpe

Amos Duveen
Hayleigh Gascoigne
David Grant 
Simon Howell

Mike Pighills
Elaine Ware 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These include 
large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any other special 
requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the officer named on this 
agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible before the meeting.

1. Chairman's announcements  

To receive any announcements from the chairman.

2. Apologies for absence  

To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.  



2

3. Declarations of interest  

To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on 
the agenda for this meeting.   

4. Urgent business  

To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be 
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the 
matters urgent.  

5. Public participation  

To receive any statements from members of the public that have registered to speak 
on planning applications which are being presented to this committee meeting.  

Planning applications

All the background papers, with the exception of those papers marked 
exempt/confidential (e.g. within Enforcement Files) used in the following reports 
within this agenda are held (normally electronically) in the application file (working 
file) and referenced by its application number.  These are available to view at the 
Council Offices (135 Milton Park, Milton) during normal office hours.

Any additional information received following the publication of this agenda will be 
reported and summarised at the meeting.

Summary index of applications

Site Address Proposal Application No Page.

6. P19/V0696/FUL 
- Louie 
Memorial 
Pavilion, 
Arnolds Way, 
Botley, Oxford, 
OX2 9JD  

Demolition of existing buildings and 
erection of replacement 'Louie 
Memorial Pavilion' with associated car 
park and other external works.

P19/V0696/FUL 3 - 38

MARGARET REED

Head of Legal and Democratic 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Committee Report – 31 July 2019 

 
 

 APPLICATION NO. P19/V0696/FUL
 SITE Louie Memorial Pavilion Arnolds Way 

Botley Oxford, OX2 9JD 
 PARISH 

PROPOSAL 
NORTH HINKSEY 
Demolition of existing buildings and 
erection of replacement 'Louie Memorial 
Pavilion' with associated car park and 
other external works. 
(Revised proposed building and 
surroundings plan 404.p17 received 
28/6/2019)

 WARD MEMBER(S) Debby Hallett 
Emily Smith 
Alison Jenner 
Judy Roberts 

 APPLICANT North Hinksey Parish Council 
  
 OFFICER Susannah Mangion 

 
 
1.0 RECOMMENDATION 
1.1 It is recommended that planning permission is granted subject to the 

following conditions: 
 

1.2 Standard 
1. Commencement within three years  
2. Approved plans 

 
Prior to commencement 

3. Surface water drainage 
4. Foul drainage 
5. Wildlife protection 
6. Visibility splays 
7. Tree protection 
8. Landscaping Scheme - submission 

 
Prior to occupation 

9. Landscaping Scheme – implementation 
10. Materials 
11. Lighting strategy 
12. Car parking 
13. Cycle parking 
14. Bin store provision 
15. Bin store detail 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



Vale of White Horse District Council – Committee Report – 31 July 2019 

Informatives 
Works within Highway 
 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION AND PROPOSAL 
1.1 This application comes to committee at the request of the Planning Manager
[...]
on of existing trees should be subject to appropriate protection during 
the construction works and if planning permission is granted, a condition 
requiring the submission and agreement of a tree protection plan should be 
required.  
 

5.26 Wildlife 
Planning policies seek to ensure that development likely to result in the loss, 
deterioration or harm to habitats or species of importance to biodiversity  
will not be permitted and opportunities for biodiversity gain will be sought. With 
regard to the current site, the vegetation is regarded as of low value. The 
Council’s ecologist has indicated there is unlikely to be any impact on badgers 
from the proposal but has recommended a bat emergence survey be 
undertaken and suitable mitigation provided if protected bat species are found to 
present. 
 

5.27 Concerns have been expressed regarding the development impacting the 
wildlife corridor connecting the Lower and Upper Playing Fields and the impact 
of light pollution.  However, having regard to the content of the ecological report 
submitted in support of the proposal and the view of the Council’s ecologist 
together with the intention to remove overgrown scrub vegetation and replace it 
with wildlife friendly planting, officers consider the proposal to be acceptable in 
terms of biodiversity impact.  A planning condition is recommended to be 
imposed to ensure external lighting to the building is appropriate. 
 

5.28 Highways and access considerations 
Policy regarding the impact that the development will have on the transport 
network around the development is set out in Policies CP33 and CP35 of the 
Local Plan Part 1 2031. Policy CP33 sets out that the impacts of new 
development on the strategic and local road networks need to be minimised and 
developments need to be designed in a way to promote sustainable transport 
access both within new sites and linking with surrounding facilities and 
employment. Policy DC5 of the saved Local Plan 2011 requires p
[...]
)

RED LINE denoteslocal ApplicationSite boundary

FULL PLANNING APPLICATION

first issue to CP

(line of projecting eaves)

BLUE LINE denotes further land in ownership of the Applicant

3

2 1

3

2 1

NOTE: limited site area & manoeuvring space
will prevent refuse collection vehicles from
entering the site. Refuse to be accumulated in
the bins enclosure as shown, then brought to
kerb-side on collection days.

PRIVATE CARS ENTERING & PARKING

NOTE: tracking demonstrates thatif parking bays opposite are occupied,then vehicle 3 will need to execute a three-point turn when leaving

3

3

1,2

1,2

LOUIE MEMORIAL PAVILION SITE
Arnold's Way, Botley, Oxford OX2 9JD

P
age 38

mailto:office@swa-architects.co.uk
SAV_SUSMAN_12
Textbox

Appendix 1


	Agenda
	6 P19/V0696/FUL - Louie Memorial Pavilion, Arnolds Way, Botley, Oxford, OX2 9JD
	Appendices
	Block Plan Existing drwgno 003 Rev P7
	Block Plan Proposed drwgno 401 Rev P7
	Elevations Existing drwgno 010 Rev P1
	Elevations Proposed drwgno 410 Rev P5
	Elevations Proposed drwgno 411 Rev P3
	Floor Plans Existing drwgno 005 Rev P7
	Hard & Soft Landscape notes drwgno 407 Rev P1
	Floor Plans Proposed drwgno 404 Rev p17
	Hard & Soft Landscape Proposed drwgno 406 Rev P1
	Roof Plan Existing drwgno 006 Rev P1
	Roof Plan Proposed drwgno 405 Rev P3
	Site Plan Existing drwgno 001 Rev P6
	Vehicle Tracking Plans Proposed drwgno  408 Rev P1





Minutes of the meeting


Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee Minutes

Wednesday, 31 July 2019 Pl.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 31 July 2019 at 7.00pm
in the The Ridgeway, The Beacon, Portway, 
Wantage, OX12 9BY

Open to the public, including the press

Present: 

Members: Councillors Bob Johnston (Chair), Val Shaw (Vice-Chair), Jerry Avery, 
Ron Batstone, Eric Batts, Diana Lugova, Robert Maddison, Janet Shelley and 
Amos Duveen (In place of Max Thompson)

Officers: Louise Griffin, Emily Hamerton and Susannah Mangion

Also present: 

Councillors Debby Hallett, Jenny Hannaby, Alison Jenner and Judy Roberts 

Pl.21 Chairman's announcements 

The Chairman outlined the emergency evacuation arrangements and the procedure for the 
meeting.

Pl.22 Apologies for absence 

Councillor Max Thompson sent his apologies and appointed Councillor Amos Duveen as 
his substitute.

Pl.23 Declarations of interest 

Councillor Bob Johnston declared that he was acquainted with Councillor Caroline Potter 
in relation to the item P19/V0696/FUL, Louie Memorial Pavilion. 

Councillor Eric Batts declared a personal interest that he was employed by the Seacourt 
Management Company as Hall-keeper and Booking Co-ordinator and was not directly 
associated with the Parish Council.  He did not step down in relation to the item. 

Pl.24 Urgent business 

None



Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes

Wednesday, 31 July 2019 Pl.2

Pl.25 Public participation 

The list showing members of the public who had registered to speak was tabled at the 
meeting.

Pl.26 P19/V0696/FUL - Louie Memorial Pavilion, Arnolds Way, Botley, 
Oxford, OX2 9JD 

The committee considered application P19/V0696/FUL for the demolition of existing 
buildings and erection of replacement 'Louie Memorial Pavilion' with associated car park 
and other external works at Arnolds Way, Botley.

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance, and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report, which formed part of the agenda pack for the meeting.  

Officer Updates:

 The planning officer reported receipt of a consultation response from the Thames 
Valley Police Crime Prevention Design Advisor suggesting a condition that prior to 
commencement the application should receive an approved ‘secured by design’ 
accreditation.

 The content following receipt of an email was reported by the planning officer that 
under ‘Neighbour supporters -33’ section of the report, 14 of these supporters were 
either North Hinksey Parish councillors or Louie Memorial Pavilion Trustees.

 Following the site visit the planning officer reported the requirement for additional 
conditions relating to:
 Materials detail.
 Levels for the access area, carpark and slab level of the building. 
 Retainment and repositioning of the emergency defibrillator.

Councillor Caroline Potter and Councillor David Kay spoke, in support of the application on 
behalf of North Hinksey Parish Council

Julia Hammett, Chair of Friends of the Louie Memorial Fields and James Wynne, Chair of 
4th Oxford Scout Group, spoke in objection to the application. 

Ali Hogg, on behalf of North Hinksey Youth Club and Emmett Casley, Chairman of the 
Louie Memorial Pavilion, spoke in support of the application.

Councillor Judy Roberts, one of the local ward councillors, spoke in support of the 
application.

The committee were concerned that the facility should be environmentally sustainable and 
renewable energy sources should be installed prior to occupation. If roosting sites were 
found following a bat emergence survey, protection and suitable mitigation would be 
essential.

Planning Development Manager Emily Hamerton stated that an extra condition of culvert 
clearance and ongoing management should be included regarding surface drainage.



Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes

Wednesday, 31 July 2019 Pl.3

With these conditions in place the committee considered there were no material planning 
reasons to refuse the application.
A motion moved and seconded, to approve the application was declared carried on being 
put to the vote.  

RESOLVED: to grant planning permission for application P19/V0696/FUL, for the following 
reasons: 

Standard
1. Commencement within three years
2. Approved plans

Prior to commencement
1. Surface water drainage
2. Foul drainage
3. Wildlife protection (bat survey)
4. Visibility splays
5. Tree protection
6. Landscaping Scheme – submission
7. Materials detail
8. Levels – access, car park and slab level for building
9. Secured by Design’ accreditation

Prior to occupation
1. Landscaping scheme -implementation
2. Lighting strategy
3. Car parking
4. Cycle parking
5. Bin store provision
6. Bin store detail
7. Details of energy efficiency

Informatives
1. Works within Highway

The meeting closed at 7.50 pm


